Benefit Cost Ratio: is the present value of benefits divided by the present value of costs
Internal rate of return: is equivalent to yield achieved on the Nursery Production FMS investment

  Page 19

Nursery Production Farm Management System – Benefit Cost Analysis

From an industry perspective and using the assumption that 50% of those who adopt the
Nursery Production FMS receive a financial benefit, the Nursery Production FMS has
delivered a strong industry benefit – net present value of $71.22 million with a benefit
cost ratio of 8.01 and a return on investment of 40.5%.

Sensitivity analysis was used to test the assumption that 50% of those who adopt Nursery
Production FMS receive a financial benefit. A pessimistic scenario assumed 25% of
adopters receive a financial benefit while an optimistic scenario assumed 75% of adopters
receive a financial benefit. The optimistic scenario takes account of industry comment
that Nursery Production FMS has created a ‘trickle down’ impact for non-
accredited/certified nurseries.

Table 3.3 Sensitivity Analysis Results - Industry Impact
Criterion  Pessimistic

Scenario
(25%)

Core
Assumptions

Optimistic
Scenario

(75%)
Present value of industry benefits ($’m) 40.69 81.37 122.06
Present value of industry costs ($’m) 10.15 10.15 10.15
Net present value ($’m) 30.54 71.22 111.91
Benefit cost ratio 4.01 8.01 12.02
Internal rate of return (%) 28.1 40.5 48.3

The sensitivity test shows that even with only 25% of adopters receiving a financial benefit
from Nursery Production FMS adoption (i.e. 69 nursery businesses), additional industry
revenue more than covers investment costs.

3.4 Non-Financial Return to the Nursery Industry

In addition to increasing industry revenue, the Nursery Production FMS has generated a
range of less easily quantified benefits for the Australian nursery industry. Other benefits
identified by surveyed nursery production businesses included:

• Increased industry professionalism – implementation of the Nursery Production